

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

6-4-2020

### State v. White Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47291

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. White Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47291" (2020). *Not Reported*. 6265.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/6265](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6265)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1           |
| Nature of the Case .....  | 1           |
| Statement of the Facts and<br>Course of Proceedings .....   | 1           |
| ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| I. The District Court Erred By Denying Ms. White’s Motion To Suppress<br>When Deputy Brock And Deputy Ellis Arrested Her Without<br>Probable Cause..... | 3           |
| II. The District Court Erred By Denying Ms. White’s Rule 36 Motion To<br>Correct A Clerical Error In The Judgment.....                                  | 7           |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 8           |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 9           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Maryland v. Pringle*, 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....5

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....6

*State v. Downing*, 163 Idaho 26 (2017).....6, 7

*State v. Maxim*, 165 Idaho 901 (2019).....6

*State v. Pannell*, 127 Idaho 420 (1995).....4

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....6

*Utah v. Strieff*, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....7

Rules

Idaho Criminal Rule 36 ..... 1, 2, 7, 8
